Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Tahora Domain.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this sixth day of February, 1915.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain. such domain :

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the twenty-And whereas by an Order in Council made on the twenty-first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and four-teen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-fourth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, the land described in the Schedule hereto was brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act: And whereas it appears expedient to appoint a Domain

And whereas it appears expedient to appoint a Domain Board to control the domain: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers con-ferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint doth hereby appoint

GORDON EDWIN ANDERSON, JOHN WILLIAM GEE, HERBERT PITTAMS, CHARLES ROBERT MCCARTIE, WILLIAM HALLETT RENEL GILBERT MEREDITH KENNEDY, and WILLIAM MANTLE

to be the Tahora Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the sixth day of March, one thou-sand nine hundred and fifteen, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Schoolhouse, Tahora, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

## SCHEDULE.

## TAHORA DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 0 roods 5 perches, more or less, being Sections 44, 45, 46, 47, and 48, Tahora Township (Block VI, Pouatu Survey District). Bounded towards the north-west by Simpson Street, 219-46 links and 201·32 links; towards the north-east by Simpson Street, 197-07 links and 497-03 links; towards the south-east generally by part Section 17, Block VI, Pouatu Survey District, 124.8 links and 166:22 links; and towards the south-west by part Section 17 aforesaid and Waiau Road, 424-94 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1914/20c, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Moana Domain.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this sixth day

of February, 1915.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain: such domain :

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and eight, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of

the twenty-third day of January, one thousand nine hundred and eight, a Domain Board was appointed to control the Moana Domain :

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the twelfth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen:

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

JOHN GUSTAV NYBERG, EMIL ANTEN NYBERG, CHARLES ADLER, NOEL PEAT, GEORGE ROBERT HUDD,

JOHN KLEMPEL, WILLIAM PHILLIP PAYNE,

ERNEST WILLIAM PENNHALLURIACK, and

ALEXANDER PATTERSON

to be the Moana Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twenty-sixth day of February, one thou-sand nine hundred and fifteen, at half past seven o'clook p.m., as the time when, and the Schoolhouse at Moana as the place where the first macting of the Board chill be held place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

### MOANA DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Westland Land District, containing by ALL that area in the Westland Land District, containing by admeasurement 8 acres 1 rood 10 perches, more or less, being Section No. 954 (in red), Block IV, Brunner Survey District. Bounded by a line commencing at a point, the said point being distant 6-1 links in a south-westerly direction along a line bearing S. 20° 28' W. from railway traverse peg No. III (shown on plan hereinafter referred to), and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction along a line bearing S. 78° E. a distance of 1394.5 links; thence south-westerly along a line bearing S. 12° W a distance of 1730 links to the S. 78° E. a distance of  $1394\cdot5$  links; thence south-westerly along a line bearing S.  $12^{\circ}$  W. a distance of 1730 links to the shore of Lake Brunner; thence westerly by the shore of the said lake; thence northerly by the right bank of the Arnold River to a point in line with the line bearing S. 78° E. a fore-said; and thence south-easterly along a line bearing S. 78° E., a distance of 110.4 links, to the point of commencement: exclusive of the railway reserve and the road reserve which intersect the above-described area: be all the aforesaid link-ages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked S.G. 54375/1, deposited in the Head Office, Depart-ment of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Manunui Domain.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this sixth day of February, 1915.

#### Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council, dated the eighteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and nine, and published in the *Gazette* of the twentyfirst day of October, one thousand nine hundred and nine, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Manunui Domain, and doth hereby appoint

## THE MANUNUI TOWN BOARD

to be the Manunui Domain Board, having control of the to be the Manuful Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Board Office, Manunui, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.